
Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Time: 2.00 PM 

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 

To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 
M Topping, K Ellis, I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, 

D Mackay and C Richardson 
 

 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 

discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 

Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 

the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 

If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  

 
4.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 4.1.   2021/0931/DOV - West Farm, West End, Ulleskelf, Tadcaster (Pages 

7 - 16) 

 
 4.2.   2021/0655/FULM - Dovecote Park, Bankwood Road, Stapleton, 

Pontefract (Pages 17 - 34) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 
 4.3.   2020/1115/FUL - Villa Farm, Main Street, Appleton Roebuck (Pages 

35 - 60) 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meetings (2.00pm) 

Wednesday, 6 October 2021 
 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 

 
Public Attendance at
[...]
tic Services  
Email: democraticservices@selby.gov.uk 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
mailto:planningcomments@selby.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Items for Planning Committee  

 
 

8 September 2021 
 

 
 

Item 

No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

4.1 

2021/0931/DOV  West Farm, West 
End, Ulleskelf, 

Tadcaster 

Request for a Deed of 
Variation to Section 106 

agreement of approval 
2016/0403/OUT Outline 

application for erection of up to 
25 dwellings following 

demolition of existing dwelling 

and farm-buildings to include 
access, landscaping and scale 

(Appeal Reference 
APP/2739/W/17/31731078) 

 

YVNA 7 - 16 

4.2 

2021/0655/FULM Dovecote Park, 
Bankwood Road, 

Stapleton, 
Pontefract 

Construction of new tray store 
building (retrospective) 

JETY 17 - 34 

4.3 

2020/1115/FUL Villa Farm 

Main Street 
Appleton Roebuck 

 

Erection of a six bedroom 

detached dwelling with 
detached garage on land north 

of Villa Farm/Rosemary Garth 
 

IRSI 35 - 60 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Farm

West End
LB

Sports Ground

GP

(PH)

Depot

15.2m

Osiers

Sports Pavilion

Station

Westholme The Gables

West EndWest Farm

9.4m

Playarea

CottageWestfields

Cottages

Rose Cottag

Ulleskelf Arm

Shir

Gar

Brid
Hou

West End

Hous

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationary
Office. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings © Crown Copyright
Selby District Council Licence No. 100018656
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning and Building Control purposes only. 
No further copies may be made. 1:2,500

2021/0931/DOV
West Farm, West End, Ulleskelf

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Any areas indicated on the plans are approximate.  They relate to the likely areas of the 
b
[...]
House Type B 953 ft² 0.04 acres

Plot 07 House Type B 953 ft² 0.06 acres

Plot 08 House Type B 953 ft² 0.05 acres

Plot 09 House Type B 953 ft² 0.04 acres

Plot 10 House Type A 816 ft² 0.04 acres

Plot 11 House Type A 816 ft² 0.05 acres

Plot 12 House Type A 816 ft² 0.05 acres

Plot 13 House Type A 816 ft² 0.03 acres

Plot 14 House Type A 816 ft² 0.03 acres

Plot 15 House Type A 816 ft² 0.06 acres

Plot 16 House Type D 1678 ft² 0.13 acres

Plot 17 House Type E 1894 ft² 0.16 acres

Plot 18 House Type G1 2212 ft² 0.19 acres

Plot 19 House Type D 1678 ft² 0.17 acres

Plot 20 House Type D 1678 ft² 0.18 acres

Plot 21 House Type G2 2714 ft² 0.13 acres

Plot 22 House Type F 2136 ft² 0.15 acres

Plot 23 House Type E 1894 ft² 0.15 acres

Plot 24 House Type E 1894 ft² 0.16 acres

Plot 25 House Type E 1894 ft² 0.19 acres

24 34952 ft² 2.51 acres

A Plots 8-16 reworked DH 15/09/20 DH

B Plots 06/07 drives reworked; DH 22/09/20 DH

C Plot amendments to 06/07/08/09 DH 22/09/20 DH

D Site boundary to north east corner updated to

reflect outline planning application;

DH 05/10/20 DH

E Key added and re-issued for planning DH 05/10/20 DH

F Reissued for planning DH 08/10/20 DH

G Masterplan design updated to reflect consultee

responses;

DH 29/04/21 DH

H Bin stores updated; DH 19/07/21 DH

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2021/0931/DOV  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   8th September 2021  
Author:  Yvonne Naylor (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2021/0931/DOV PARISH: Ulleskelf Parish Council 

APPLICANT: West Farm 
Developments 
(Ulleskelf) LLP 
 

VALID DATE: 28th July 2021 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 

 
22nd September 2021 

PROPOSAL: Request for a Deed of Variation to Section 106 agreement of 
approval 2016/0403/OUT Outline application for erection of up to 
25 dwellings following demolition of existing dwelling and farm-
buildings to include access, landscaping and scale (Appeal 
Reference APP/2739/W/17/31731078) 
 

LOCATION: West Farm, West End, Ulleskelf, Tadcaster, LS24 9DJ 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Deed of Variation be approved subject to delegation being 
given to Officers to complete a Deed of Variation to the 
original Section 106 agreement to reduce the overall 
provision of an affordable housing commuted sum of 
£43,800 payable within 7 working days of the occupation of 
the 12th dwelling on the site (i.e., occupation of 50% of the 
scheme) 

 
This matter has been brought to Planning Committee for consideration due to it being a 
proposal to amend the approach on the provision of Affordable Housing from 40% on-site 
affordable housing provision as set out in the S106 Agreement signed under Appeal 
Reference APP/2739/W/17/31731078 to payment of a Commuted Sum for Off Site 
Provision. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The applicants intend to development out the site for 25 dwellings on land at West 

Farm, West End, off New Road Ulleskelf as granted under Appeal Reference 
APP/2739/W/17/31731078 (dated 14th February 2018) and a Reserved Matters 
submission is under consideration at present under 2020/1113REMM.  

Page 11



 
1.2 A S106 Agreement associated with the Outline Consent requires, amongst other 

items, that an Affordable Housing Plan shall show not less than 40% of the total 
number of dwellings to be provided as affordable or such alternative lesser 
percentage of the dwellings as agreed following a viability assessment as part of 
the Reserved Matters Approvals. 
 

1.3 The S106 Agreement also required that prior to the submission of any Reserved 
Matters submission then the applicants should submit an “Affordable Housing Plan” 
to the Council and for this to be approved by the Council accordingly.  
 

1.4 In accordance with the requirements of the S106 prior to the submission under 
2020/1113REMM the Applicants submitted information to the Council under a Pre-
Application 2019-0084 pertaining to viability and the ability of the site to provide 
40% Affordable Housing.  This was subject of discussions and advice from the 
District Valuer which resulted in the view being expressed by the DVS that 4 units 
would be viable and an offer being made by the Applicants of 2 units. Officers 
indicated at this stage that should the scheme come forward with 3 units shown 
then would on balance be supported by Officers in considering a Reserved Matters 
submission, and that the tenure of the units was expected to be 2 Social/Affordable 
Rent and 1 Shared Ownership unit which was considered to also conform to policy 
which expects a tenure split of 30-50% intermediate tenure and 50-70% 
Social/Affordable rent.   As such at this stage there was an agreed position between 
Officers and the Applicants on the extent of the provision that should be shown on 
the Reserved Matters submission when it was forthcoming.   

 
1.5 Upon submission of the Reserved Matters submission to the in Council in 

November 2020, although units were shown on the scheme that could provide 
affordable units provision, the Applicants however noted that they would be making 
further viability submissions to seek to reduce the Affordable Housing provision. In 
February 2021 the developers submitted a viability justification and discussions 
were then re-opened with the District Valuer.  The review of the viability case has 
led to the submission of this Deed of Variation submission and a request being 
made by the Developer for a Deed to be agreed to amend the Affordable housing 
from on-site provision to payment of a commuted sum.  
 

2.  POLICY CONTEXT  
 
2.1 The pre-amble to Core Strategy Policy SP9 acknowledges that securing 40% 

affordable housing is a “challenging target” and that provision from this source will 
be heavi
[...]
ns behind evidence submitted as part of the viability assessment.” 
 

3. ASSESSMENT  
 
3.1 Ordinarily on a scheme of this size the expectation of Core Strategy policy SP9 is 

for on-site provision of affordable housing; the policy states that “commuted sums 
will not normally be accepted [on larger sites] unless there are clear benefits to the 
community or delivering a balanced housing market by re-locating all or part of the 
affordable housing contribution.”  

 
3.2 The submitted viability information has been subject of detailed advice and 

discussions with the District Valuer, with the scope of factors being considered 
including land values, development value, construction costs, sales data from 
nearby developments, abnormal costs, contingency costs, as well as other 
contributions via CIL and waste and recycling contributions.  

 
3.3 An Executive Summary of the agreed position has been provided as part of the 

Deed of Variation submissions to the Council.  
 
3.4 The initial viability appraisal submitted was in February 2021 (dated October 2020) 

by the Developer which was then considered by the District Valuer.  The Stage 1 
Report from the District Valuer dated April 2021 raised a series of aspects upon 
which it was felt further justification and information was required from the 
developer.  At this stage it was the view at this stage of the DVS that the scheme 
could support 20% of the units being affordable provision alongside CIL payments 
and other S106 payments, whereas the developers had argued that the scheme 
could not support that which had been agreed under the Pre-Application submission 
and that in their view the site could not support any affordable units.  

 
3.5 Following further information being submitted to respond to the Stage 1 

Assessment by the Developer, alongside a review of the costings for the scheme by 
a third-party Quantity Surveyor the District Valuer confirmed in July 2021 that the 
scheme would support an Affordable Housing Off Site payment of £43,800.  On this 
basis it is proposed that the Deed of Variation is progressed to secure this payment 
to be made to the Council for off-site affordable housing provision.   

 

Page 13



3.6 As a result of this agreed position between the developer and the District Valuer a 
Draft S106 Deed of Variation has been provided to the Council and this is being 
reviewed by Legal Officers.  The Draft Deed of Variation includes clauses not only 
requiring the owners of the site to notify the Council of the whom will be paying the 
monies within 7 days of the commencements of development it also includes a 
clause that the monies should be paid to the Council within 7 working days of the 
occupation of the 12th dwelling on the site (i.e. occupation of 50% of the scheme). 
There is also a proposed clause that upon payment of the monies the owner can 
then progress to sell any remaining market units on the site.  

 
4. CONCLUSION AND RECCOMENDATION  

 
4.1 Overall, Officers consider that by not agreeing this variation the planning 

consequences of this would mean that the development would be unlikely to 
proceed. Therefore, it is the Officers view that that a planning balance needs to be 
struck between the policy aim of achieving the up to 40% affordable housing target 
against the benefits of maximising the prospect of housing being delivered.   
 

4.2 In addition Officers consider this revised proposal to be acceptable and justified by 
viability assessment which would maintain the viability of this scheme, thereby 
allowing it to proceed unhindered to completion and securing its contribution to the 
District 5-year supply of housing.  

 
4.3 On this basis Members are asked to support the recommendation for a Deed of 

Variation be approved subject to delegation being given to Officers to complete a 
Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 agreement to reduce the overall 
provision of an affordable housing commuted sum of £43,800 payable within 7 
working days of the occupation of the 12th dwelling on the site (i.e. occupation of 
50% of the scheme).  

 
8 Legal Issues 
 
8.1 Planning Acts 

This application has been determined in accordance with the relevant planning acts. 
 

8.2 Human Rights Act 1998 
It is considered that a decision made in accordance with this recommendation 
would not result in any breach of convention rights. 

 
8.3 Equality Act 2010 

This application has been determined with regard to the Council’s duties and 
obligations under the Equality Act 2010. However it is considered that the 
recommendation made in this report is proportionate taking into account the 
conflicting matters of the public and private interest so that there is no violation of 
those rights. 

 
9 Financial Issues 
 
 Financial issues are not material to the determination of this application. 
 
10 Background Documents 

 
 Planning Application file reference 2021/0931/DOV and associated documents. 

Page 14



 
Contact Officer:  Yvonne Naylor (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
Appendices:   None 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Stapleton

Bank Wood

23.6m

21.5m

28.1m 31.5m

The

Water Gamekeepers Cottage

Cottages

Keeper's Lodge

Stapleton

LB

Beech House Farm

33.4m

TankAbattoir

Tanks

Tanks

Lodge

El Sub Sta

Home Farm
Wind Turbine

Stapleton Park

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationary
Office. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings © Crown Copyright
Selby District Council Licence No. 100018656
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning and Building Control purposes only. 
No further copies may be made. 1:4,000

2021/0655/FULM
Dovecote Park, Bankwood Road, Stapleton

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.2



This page is intentionally left blank



0 5 m20

Elevation 2

Elevation 1

Elevation 3















DP


  
  



  
  

 







  



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2021/0655/FULM  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   8th September 2021 
Author:  Jenny Tyreman (Assistant Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2021/0655/FULM PARISH: Stapleton Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Dovecote Park Ltd VALID DATE: 25th May 2021 
EXPIRY DATE: 24th August 2021 

PROPOSAL: Construction of new tray store building (retrospective) 
LOCATION: Dovecote Park 

Bankwood Road 
Stapleton 
Pontefract 
West Yorkshire 
WF8 3DD 
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee because it constitutes 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt but it is considered that the applicant has 
demonstrated that very special circumstances exist to justify why permission should be 
granted.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 Dovecote Park lies to the north of Bank Wood Road in an open countryside and 
Green Belt location and consists of a modern industrial sized specialist beef and 
venison production facility. The facility originated from the farm/abattoir at Beech 
House Farm and has grown considerably in recent years. The 5.4 hectare site 
employs a large workforce and consists of large modern industrial steel-clad 
buildings set in a screened rural landscape. 
 

1.2 The topography of the land running from Bankwood Road (the entrance of the 
complex) to the northern edge of the site at the adjacent property of Home Farm 
has an undulating character. From the entrance at Bankwood Road the land rises 
and then dips where the main complex of buildings are located. From the main 

Page 21



complex of buildings the land significantly rises again. The topography of the land 
running from we
[...]
d/or redevelopment of existing 
industrial and business uses outside development limits and established 
employment areas, as defined on the proposals map, will be permitted provided: 1) 
The proposal would not create conditions prejudicial to highway safety or which 
would have a significant adverse effect on local amenity; 2) The nature and scale of 
the proposal would not have a significant adverse effect on the character and 
appearance of the area, or harm acknowledged nature conservation interests; 3) 
The proposal would achieve a high standard of design, materials and landscaping 
which complements existing buildings; and 4) Proposals involving expansion onto 
adjoining land would not result in the loss of best and most versatile agricultural 

Page 25



land and the site would be well related to existing development and well screened 
and/or landscaped.” 

 
5.7 The above policies are overarching considerations which allow for the continued 

growth of rural enterprises; however the key consideration is the assessment of 
national Green Belt policy. 

 
5.8 Policy SP2A (d) of the Core Strategy states “In Green Belt, including villages 

washed over by the Green Belt, development must conform with Policy SP3 and 
national Green Belt policies”. 

  
5.9 Policy SP3B of the Core Strategy states “In accordance with the NPPF, within the 

defined Green Belt, planning permission will not be granted for inappropriate 
development unless the applicant has demonstrated that very special 
circumstances exist to justify why permission should be granted”. 

 
5.10 The decision-making process when considering proposals for development in the 

Green Belt is in three stages, and is as follows: - 
 

a) It must be determined whether the development is appropriate or inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt.  
b) If the development is appropriate, the application should be determined on its 
own merits. 
c) If the development is inappropriate, the presumption against in
[...]
Villa Farm, Main Street, Appleton Roebuck

Page 35

Agenda Item 4.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Boundary Hedge

Proposed 1.8m high
post and rail fence

Paved Terrace

Permeable Surface / Gravel

Gardens / Green Areas

1

2

3

4

5

New Planting
(refer to Rosetta Landscape
Strategy Drawings)

O
R

C
H

A
R

D
 
C

L
O

S
E

West E
nd Avenue

New Dwelling

Rosemary Garth

Garage

Garden

Refuse

Drive

4

5

3

2

Extent of existing drainage ditch

Extent of existing drainage ditchAssumed line of underground pipe

2

29
07

Fenceline proposed
on top of embankment
of ditch on level ground

1

25

1:500 @ A3

0

20037

Land North of Villa Farm

Appleton Roebuck

Proposed Site Plan

11.09.20 Planning 105 P04PROPOSED SITE PLAN

Studio 12, Middlethorpe Business Park
Sim Balk Lane, Bishopthorpe, York. YO23 2BD

t: 01904 700941 e: studio@vincentandbrown.com

drawing

job number

project

drawing number revisiondate

revision date description

scale

status

Vincent & Brown

N

Do not scale from this drawing

Drawing to be read in conjunction with the specification document

Contractor to check all dimensions on site and notify Vincent and Brown of

any discrepancies prior to commencement of the works

KEY:

Site Boundary

KEY

P01 02/12/20 Drainage Ditch Shown following IDB Comments

P02 09/12/20 Note amended for proposed fence 

P03 24/03/21 Amendments following Planning Comments

P04 17/05/21 Updates following Landscape Assessment / Survey

P
age 37

kadkin
Amended Drawing



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/1115/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   8th September 2021 
Author:  Irma Sinkeviciene (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/1115/FUL PARISH: Appleton Roebuck Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: G Payne VALID DATE: 15th October 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 10th December 2020 

PROPOSAL: Erection of a six bedroom detached dwelling with detached 
garage on land north of Villa Farm/Rosemary Garth 

LOCATION: Villa Farm 
Main Street 
Appleton Roebuck 
York 
YO23 7DD 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as more than 10 letters of 
representation have been received, which raise material planning considerations and 
Officers would otherwise determine the application contrary to these representations. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site is a substantial parcel of land, which amounts to approximately 
3943 square metres or 0.3493ha. It is located directly to the rear (north) of 
residential properties built following a planning approval 2009/0476/FUL and to the 
east/north east of residential properties located on Orchard Close. The site is 
located outside the defined development limits of Appleton Roebuck and is 
therefore located within the open countryside. There are open fields to the north, 
north east and east of the site.  
 

1.2  The application site is generally a flat grassed area, on agricultural land to the rear 
of private garden area of Rosemary Garth.  It was evident from an officer site visit, 
that the grass was mown and several items of domestic paraphernalia existed 

Page 39



within the site making it appear to be used as a garden land by the residents of 
Rosemary Garth, without a formal planning permission.  
 

1.3 The boundaries of the site currently consist of established mature hedgerows, trees 
and other vegetation along western, eastern and part of northern boundaries with 
some timber fencing beyond them along the boundaries with the existing 
neighbouring residential properties. The boundaries of Rosemary Garth to the south 
are not defined. 
 

 The Proposal 
 
1.4 The application is seeking full planning per
[...]
en from any main road in or around the village and will 
have no impact on the open countryside. 

3. The proposed dwelling is within the line of houses at the end of Orchard Close 
going West out of the village to Ainsty Garth, so again is not encroaching on any 
open countryside, but naturally infilling a gap. 

4. As it is a single self-build application, increase in traffic will be light, there is a 
service road already in place, so disruption to surrounding houses will be light / 
non-existent. Also, this will be the 5th house on the service road, which has 
historically been seen as acceptable. 

5. The village of Appleton Roebuck and surrounding area is in great need of further 
development and supporters prefer self-builds or small developments to be 
approved on a regular basis rather than one large development at some point in 
the future.  

6. The plans look great and is in a position whereby it would not cause any issues 
with neighbours and would enhance the existing cul-de-sac. 

7. Suggestions that it will negatively increase the volume of traffic onto Main Street 
also ignores that numerous other developments throughout the village have 
more than five dwellings per cul de sac. 

 
Summary of objections: 
1. Supporting information is inadequate for local authority to arrive at a robust 

recommendation. 
2. No area with blue line that identifies the applicant’s ownership in the 

surrounding area. 
3. There was no case or evidence provided with regard either the contribution that 

it may be able to make to the vitality of the rural community and associated 
policies of the Core Strategy and no case provided with regard to material 
considerations that may outweigh the adopted development plan. 

4. Development of a new dwelling on a greenfield site which fails to meet criterion 
of Policy SP4. 

Page 45



5. Design – large contemporary dwelling in the open countryside with vast areas of 
large panel glazing, horizontal timber cladding, grey rende
[...]
kett@selby.gov.uk  

 

(C) – Conservative     (L) – Labour    (SI&YP) – Selby Independents and Yorkshire Party Group 

P
age 64

mailto:tgrogan@selby.gov.uk
mailto:cpearson@selby.gov.uk
mailto:rmusgrave@selby.gov.uk
mailto:dbuckle@selby.gov.uk
mailto:jduggan@selby.gov.uk
mailto:jmccartney@selby.gov.uk
mailto:kfranks@selby.gov.uk
mailto:sduckett@selby.gov.uk

	Agenda
	 
	4 Planning Applications Received
	4.1 2021/0931/DOV - West Farm, West End, Ulleskelf, Tadcaster
	Block Plan; 2021/0931/DOV - West Farm, West End, Ulleskelf, Tadcaster
	Sheets
	00004 - Proposed Site Plan


	Report: 2021/0931/DOV - West Farm, West End, Ulleskelf, Tadcaster
	2.2. National Planning Policy Guidance on viability (September 2019) states .
	2.3 The National Planning Policy Guidance has this to say about the weight to be  attached to viability  assessments:-
	10 Background Documents


	4.2 2021/0655/FULM - Dovecote Park, Bankwood Road, Stapleton, Pontefract
	Block Plan: 2021/0655/FULM - Dovecote Park, Bankwood Road, Stapleton, Pontefract
	Report: 2021/0655/FULM - Dovecote Park, Bankwood Road, Stapleton, Pontefract
	10 Background Documents


	4.3 2020/1115/FUL - Villa Farm, Main Street, Appleton Roebuck
	Block Plan: 2020/1115/FUL - Villa Farm, Main Street, Appleton Roebuck
	Report: 2020/1115/FUL - Villa Farm, Main Street, Appleton Roebuck
	10 Background Documents


	 
	Councillor Picture Guide 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 

Date: Wednesday, 8 September 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 

 
Councillors J Mackman (Vice Chair), K Ellis, I Chilvers, 
P Welch, S Duckett and C Richardson 
 

Officers Present: Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham - 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor 
(from agenda item 4.3), Gareth Stent – Principal Planning 
Officer, Irma Sinkeviciene – Senior Planning Officer, 
Hannah Blackburn – Principal Planning Officer; and Dawn 
Drury – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Packham, M Topping 

and D Mackay.  
 
Councillor S Duckett was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
Packham. 
 

31 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 
32 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair announced that there was no Officer Update Note. 

 
33 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 
 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications: 

 
 33.1 2021/0931/DOV - WEST FARM, WEST END, ULLESKELF, 

TADCASTER 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

  Application: 2021/0931/DOV 
Location: West Farm, West End, Ulleskelf, Tadcaster 
Proposal: Request for a Deed of Variation to Section 
106 agreement of approval 2016/0403/OUT Outline 
application for erection of up to 25 dwellings following 
demolition of existing dwelling and farm-buildings to 
include access, landscaping and scale (Appeal 
Reference APP/2739/W/17/31731078) 
 
The Planning Development Manager presented the 
application which had been brought before Planning 
Committee due to it being a proposal to amend the 
approach on the provision of Affordable Housing from 
40% on-site affordable housing provision, as set out in 
the S106 Agreement signed under Appeal Reference 
APP/2739/W/17/31731078 to payment of a Commuted 
Sum for Off Site Provision. 
 
Members noted that the application was a request for a 
Deed of Variation to Section 106 agreement of approval 
2016/0403/OUT Outline application for erection of up to 
25 dwellings following demolition of existing dwelling and 
farm-buildings to include access, landscaping and scale 
(Appeal Reference APP/2739/W/17/31731078). 
 
Members debated the application and expressed their 
support as it was felt that 25 new properties were to be 
welcomed in Ulleskelf, however it was deemed 
disappointing that due to a series of viability challenges 
the provision of the affordable housing commuted sum 
had been reduced by half the expected amount. 
 
Members agreed that it would be appropriate to impose 
two conditions on the deed of variation and requested 
that the date by which payment of the affordable housing 
commuted sum be received by the Council must be 
clearly specified. And further, that following the Local 
Government Review, all monies received from the 
scheme could only be used within the District of Selby.  
 
In accordance with the officer’s report, it was proposed 
and seconded that the application be APPROVED. A 
vote was taken on the proposal and was carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the delegation to Officers to 
complete a Deed of Variation to the 
original Section 106 agreement to 
reduce the overall provision of an 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

affordable housing commuted sum of 
£43,800 payable within 7 working days 
of the occupation of the 12th dwelling on 
the site (i.e., occupation of 50% of the 
scheme); with the addition of two 
conditions as detailed above. 

 
 33.2 2021/0655/FULM - DOVECOTE PARK, BANKWOOD ROAD, 

STAPLETON, PONTEFRACT 
 

  Application: 2021/0655/FULM 
Location: Dovecote Park, Bankwood Road, Stapleton, 
Pontefract 
Proposal: Construction of new tray store building 
(retrospective) 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as it 
constituted inappropriate development in the Green Belt, 
but it was considered that the applicant had 
demonstrated that very special circumstances existed to 
justify why permission should be granted.  
 
Members noted that the application was for the 
construction of new tray store building (retrospective). 
 
The Committee asked questions of the Officer regarding 
the existence of any clearly defined boundaries to the 
site, and if the land was considered previously 
developed.     
 
Officers confirmed that there were boundaries to the site 
which were clearly defined by fencing and conifer 
hedging.  It was further confirmed that the new building 
was to be erected on the site of what had previously 
been an operational car park with a surface consisting of 
gravel, therefore the area could be described as 
previously developed land. 
 
Members debated the application and agreed with the 
officer's recommendation that there were very special 
circumstances, in terms of economic growth, local 
employment opportunities, the impact of Brexit and 
Covid-19, and expansion of the business which would 
support the food supply chain in the current climate.   
 
Members raised concerns that building work had 
commenced at the site prior to planning permission being 
sought, officers confirmed that they would take away 
comments made by Members and seek a dialogue with 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

the applicant’s agent regarding the submission of any 
future retrospective applications.  
 
It was highlighted that there were multiple existing 
business sites within the District, situated within the 
Green Belt, in the extraordinary situation of requiring 
expansion of current buildings.  Officers were asked to 
consider, in any future Local Plan review, taking these 
businesses out of the Green Belt, to ensure that the 
Council continued to be able to support the expansion of 
local businesses.   
 
In accordance with the officer’s report, it was proposed 
and seconded that the application be GRANTED. A vote 
was taken on the proposal and was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out at 
paragraph 7 of the report. 

 
 33.3 2020/1115/FUL - VILLA FARM, MAIN STREET, APPLETON 

ROEBUCK 
 

  Application: 2020/1115/FUL 
Location: Villa Farm, Main Street, Appleton Roebuck 
Proposal: Erection of a six-bedroom detached dwelling 
with detached garage on land north of Villa 
Farm/Rosemary Garth 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
more than 10 letters of representation had been 
received, which raised material planning considerations; 
Officers would otherwise determine the application 
contrary to these representations. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the erection 
of a six-bedroom detached dwelling with detached 
garage on land north of Villa Farm/Rosemary Garth. 
 
The Committee asked a question of the Officer regarding 
the defined development limits of the area, it was 
confirmed that the access from the main road into the 
application site was inside the development limits, whilst 
the application site was outside the development limits of 
Appleton Roebuck.    
 
Lee Vincent, agent, attended the meeting in person and 
spoke in favour of the application. 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 
Members debated the application and agreed that the 
proposed dwelling would not enhance the vitality of the 
rural community, and there were no special 
circumstances, as such, the application was an 
inappropriate form of development, and contrary to policy 
SP2A of the Selby District Core Strategy. 
 
The Committee agreed with each of the Officer’s five 
reasons for refusal, as detailed within the report. 
 
In accordance with the officer’s report, it was proposed 
and seconded that the application be REFUSED. A vote 
was taken on the proposal and was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To REFUSE the application for the 
reasons set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report.  

 
The meeting closed at 3.08 pm. 


